34.6 Movement in fair value of plan assets

Fair value as at 1 January   55,263   52,912   54,897   51,242   -   -   110,160   104,154
Interest income on plan assets   6,559   5,066   6,492   4,916   -   -   13,051   9,982
Benefi ts paid   (3,489)   (4,538)   (5,989)   (6,071)   -   -   (9,478)   (10,609)
Re measurement :Actuarial gain / (loss) on plan assets   (1,892)   1,823   43   4,810   -   -   (1,849)   6,633
Fair value as at 31 December   56,441   55,263   55,443   54,897   -   -   111,884   110,160

Financial statements and notes 83

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

34.8.2 Sensitivity Analysis on defi ned benefi t obligations
+1%

Discount
rate

-1%
Discount

rate

+1 %
Pension
increase

-1 %
Pension
increase

 ----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------
Non Management Pension Fund  36,631  41,375  41,511  36,482
Management Pension Fund  43,789  48,990  49,137  43,623
Additional Lump Sum on cessation scheme  17,499  18,614  -   -

 SCB Non Management
 Pension Fund

 SCB Management
 Pension Fund

Additional Lump
Sum on

cessation scheme
 Total

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
---------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------------------------------

34.7 Movement in (receivable) / payable from / to defi ned benefi t plan

Balance as at 1 January   (19,108)   (11,902)   (12,434)   (4,398)   -   -   (31,542)   (16,300)
Net benefi t cost/(income) for the year ended   (2,286)   (1,157)   (1,487)   (427)   2,119   -   (1,654)   (1,584)
Current service cost   -   -   -   -   20,757   -   20,757   -
Benefi ts paid   -   -   -   -   (5,882)   -   (5,882)   -
Total amount of remeasurements recognised in OCI during the year   3,819   (6,049)   4,731   (7,609)   1,045   -   9,595   (13,658)
Balance as at 31 December   (17,575)   (19,108)   (9,190)   (12,434)   18,039   -   (8,726)   (31,542)

34.8 Actual return on plan assets

Expected return on plan assets   6,559   5,066   6,492   4,916   -   -   13,051   9,982
Actuarial gain / (loss) on plan assets   (1,892)   1,823   43   4,810   -   -   (1,849)   6,633

   4,667   6,889   6,535   9,726   -   -   11,202   16,615

Amount recognized in total comprehensive income

The following amounts have been charged in respect of these benefi ts to profi t and loss account and other comprehensive income:

Components of defi ned benefi t costs recognized in profi t and loss account.

Interest cost   4,273   3,909   5,005   4,489   22,876   -   32,154   8,398
Expected return on plan assets   (6,559)   (5,066)   (6,492)   (4,916) -   -   (13,051)   (9,982)

   (2,286)   (1,157)   (1,487)   (427)   22,876   -   19,103   (1,584)

Components of defi ned benefi t costs (re-measurement) recognised in other comprehensive income

Re-measurement : Actuarial gain / loss on obligation
- (Gain) / Loss due to change in fi nancial assumptions   5,860   (5,559)   6,516   (6,022)   1,476   -   13,852   (11,581)
- (Gain) / Loss due to change in experience adjustments   (3,933)   1,333   (1,742)   3,223   (431)   -   (6,106)   4,556

   1,927   (4,226)   4,774   (2,799)   1,045   -   7,746   (7,025)
Re-measurement : interest income net of return on plan assets
Actual net return on plan assets   5,481   5,778   6,230   5,803   -   -   11,711   11,581
Interest income on plan assets   6,559   5,066   6,492   4,916   -   -   13,051   9,982
Opening difference   (814)   1,111   305   3,923   -   -   (509)   5,034

   1,892   (1,823)   (43)   (4,810)   -   -   1,849   (6,633)
Net re-measurement recognised in other comprehensive income   3,819   (6,049)   4,731   (7,609)   1,045   -   9,595   (13,658)

34.8.1 Components of plan assets

Bonds   49,235   44,067   52,151   45,979   -   -   101,386   90,046
Cash and net current assets   7,206   11,196   3,292   8,918   -   -   10,498   20,114

84 - Annual Report 2020Standard Chartered

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

34.8.4 Expected contributions to be paid to the funds in the next fi nancial year  (2,503)

34.8.5 Expected charge / (reversal) for the next fi nancial year  (4,531)

34.9 Funding Policy

The administration of defi ned benefi t pension scheme is governed under provision of trust deeds established in 2002. Trustees at
the request of the Bank agreed to act in accordance with the terms and conditions of these deeds including investment. Funding
levels are monitored on annual basis based on actuarial recommendations.